
 

 

  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
29 November 2018 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow 
Civic Centre on Friday 7 December 2018 at 10.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow (Chair) 
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Martin Elengorn, London Borough of Richmond 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Mik Sabiers, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. Appointment of Chair of the Audit Committee   
  
5. Budget Monitoring Report Period 7 (October)  (Pages 7 - 12) 
  
6. 2019/20 Budget  (Pages 13 - 26) 
  
7. Medium and Long Term Financial Plan  (Pages 27 - 36) 
  



 

 

8. Operations Update  (Pages 37 - 42) 
  
9. Contracts Update  (Pages 43 - 46) 
  
10. Waste Minimisation Update  (Pages 47 - 52) 
  
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  

To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential information in 
breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

12. Transfer Stations 
Purchase 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating financial 
or business affairs of any particular 
person(including the authority holding 
that information)). 

 

  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
12. Transfer Stations Purchase  (Pages 53 - 56) 
  
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 21 September 2018 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.  

 

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

Councillor Martin Elengorn and Councillor Guy Lambert 

Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Keith Burrows, Councillor Mik Sabiers and Councillor Krupa Sheth 

 
 
 
23. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keith Burrows, Mik Sabiers and 

Krupa Sheth. 
 

24. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest. 

 
25. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

26. Contracts Update  
 
 The Authority received a report which provided an update on the various waste treatment 

arrangements and procurements. 
 
Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, outlined the content of the report and officers responded 
to questions and comments from Members as follows:- 
 

 An campaign would be considered for summer 2019 in relation to the fire 
implications of disposable barbecues and batteries being placed in household bins 
and at HRRCs; 

 Historically boroughs had a collection contract for mattresses but the market was 
quite small and therefore options were limited. Government was being lobbied, 
mainly through NAWDO, with a view to producers taking responsibility for disposal. 
There was, however, currently a greater focus on plastics and packaging; 

 Boroughs were being consulted on the collection  and disposal of abandoned 
vehicles. The Authority would be re-procuring a solution. 

 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; and 
(2) Emma Beal, Managing Director, be requested to write to the relevant Minister outlining 
the disposal cost implications of non-packaging items needing extended producer 
responsibility and to circulate the letter to Authority Members so that they could raise this 
issue with their MPs. 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6



- 2 - 

 
 

27. Operations Update  
 
 The Authority received a report which provided an update on operations. 

 
Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, outlined the content of the report and provided an update 
on the health and safety plan. She advised that Councillor Mik Sabiers, Authority Member 
for the London Borough of Ealing, had submitted some questions in relation to fire 
prevention and that she could confirm work was underway. She added that Members were 
welcome to visit the sites and to also view the emergency plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

28. Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Members received an update report on the Authority’s waste minimisation activities. 

 
Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, outlined the content of the report drawing 
Members attention to the current activities/ campaigns being carried out by her team. In 
terms of food waste recycling, Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised that whilst it was 
generally reported by residents that vermin and smells were a barrier, lack of a food caddy 
was more likely to be the reason. 
 
A Member suggested that further work could be done in terms of textiles and the re-use 
and repair of clothes/garments. Members were advised that officers were currently looking 
to work with Arcadia and other large corporations on this issue and were also giving 
consideration to extending manufacturer responsibility to the disposal of textiles. Further, it 
was intended that an analysis of the location and number of textile recycling banks be 
undertaken which was particularly relevant for occupants of flats/ apartments. A Member 
stated his concern in relation to unauthorised textile banks, details of which he would 
forward to officers.  
 
Emma Beal advised that there was approximately £2 million risk in terms of textile waste 
disposal. The Authority was looking to increase choice in terms of how textiles could be 
recycled.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

29. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report, which also had a confidential element, 

and provided an update on financial and operational matters. 
 
Jay Patel reported that in terms of the surplus, a view would be taken on the level of 
reserves (and disbursement to the boroughs) at the end of the financial year and a 
recommendation made in June – the usual annual process. 
 
Members were informed that the Key Performance Indicator in relation to training days (KPI 
16) was below target  but that other KPIs were broadly on track.  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance 
Indicators be noted; 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted; 

4



- 3 - 

(3) the internal controls update be noted. 
 

30. Treasury Management  
 
 Members received an update on the Authority’s treasury management activities. 

 
In response to the level of funds currently held by the Authority in the bank, Jay Patel, 
Head of Finance, advised that this was due to the impending purchase of the transfer 
station site but that it was usual to retain 2 months funding within the account. He added 
that the cash balance was held by the London Borough of Ealing. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management out-turn for 2017/18 be noted; 
(2) the update for the current year including the treasury management and prudential 
indicators be noted. 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

9. Purchase of Transfer Station Sites Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

10. Joint Waste Strategy Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

11. West London Waste Authority 
Branding Exploration - Presentation 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

   
12. Item from 2017/18 Budget 

Monitoring Report Period 4 
Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

32. Purchase of Transfer Station Sites  
 
 Members received a confidential report which provided an update on the freehold 

acquisition of two sites. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the position in relation to the Heads of Terms be noted; 
(2) the access road position, as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report, be noted; 

5



- 4 - 

(3) the negotiation approach for the site, as detailed in paragraph 2.3 of the report, be 
noted. 
 

33. Joint Waste Strategy  
 
 Members received a confidential presentation in relation to the West London Joint Waste 

Strategy. 
 
During the course of the presentation Members made a number of comments/suggestions 
as follows:- 

 The Authority should look to influence the design of new buildings/homes and 
housing estates in terms of accessing waste/ making it easier for residents to 
separate/sort/ dispose of waste/recycling; 

 Planning needed to ‘design in’ reducing waste; 

 Joint waste collection did not refer to commercial waste. 
 
Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Officer, reported that the West London Alliance 
encouraged cross borough collaboration and that the London Environment Directors had 
discussed how the handling of waste and recyclables could be embedded in planning 
policy across all authorities. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised Members that she would welcome the opportunity 
take on responsibility for waste data flow for boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

34. WLWA Branding Exploration  
 
 Members received a confidential presentation on the branding of the Authority. 

 
Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, advised on the reasons for the branding 
exploration, logo ideas including colour and presented a draft logo for Members 
consideration. Members expressed their views on the draft and requested time for further 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

35. Item from 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4  
 
 Members received a confidential report in relation to an item from the period 4 budget 

monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 12.15 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

6



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 7 December2018 

Budget Monitoring Report Period 7 (October)  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on financial and operational matters 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance Indicators 

2) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

3) Note the HRRC data verification exercise  

1. Financial position – high level summary 

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is 
provided below: 

 

The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period in 
question and the forecast for the year. The overall performance for the period and forecast for 
the year are both showing favourable variances (i.e. overall underspends) – £1.2 million for 
the period and £1.7 million for the year’s forecast.  

7

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 12



 

 

The most notable cause of variances in budgets results from the purchase of transfer station 
sites. The budget was set on the assumption that the transfer station sites would have been 
purchased before the commencement of 2018/19. The forecast now assumes the purchase 
will take place at the end of December. Therefore, the related budgets will see variances 
forecast for the year i.e. we will continue paying rents for 9 months resulting in an overspend 
(£1.2 million) in the premises budget and we’ll have no financing costs for 9 months resulting 
in an underspend in the financing budget (£0.9 million).  

Another notable forecast variance is for waste transport and disposal (£1.7 million). The 
forecast anticipates savings resulting from the food and green waste procurement (£0.9 
million) where prices have been 
[...]
:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

10



 

 

Appendix 2 

 

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 7 December 2018 

2019/20 Budget  

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the 2019/20 budget proposal for consultation with boroughs 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the 2019/20 budget for consultation with boroughs 

2) Note the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 13 and resulting PAYT 
levy of £48.2 million 

3) Note the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £13.0 million in section 14 

4) Note the recommended trade waste prices in section 15 and delegated authority to the 
Treasurer to change these in year should the need arise 

5) Note the new proposed capital budgets in section 16 

6) Note the target level of reserves of £5.9 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding  supplementary levies, in section 17 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Authority is required to set an annual budget including levies and charges. It is also 
required to issue a demand to constituent boroughs by 15 February each year. This report 
sets out the 2019/20 draft budget which will be subject to consultation with constituent 
boroughs. Following consultation, the final budget will be reported to the January meeting 
for approval. The PAYT and FCL charges will then be levied. 

1.2 The 2019/20 budget incorporates tonnage forecasts received from boroughs and the 
spending plans received from Authority managers. The managers’ spending plans have 
been scrutinised and adjusted following a budget challenge session held with the Chair and 
Chief Officers on 15 November. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The key message is that the costs and total levies (£61.2 million) proposed for 2019/20 are 
2.3% higher than 2018/19 and reflect a growth in boroughs residual waste tonnage fo
[...]
n’t 
decrease even if tonnages and the levy 
may 

High £600 (based on residual 
PAYT tonnages at current 

year’s levels) 

Borough FCL tonnages are higher than 
budgeted resulted in an under-recovery of 
HRRC disposal costs through the FCL 
charge which is fixed 

High £900 (based on residual 
FCL tonnages at current 

year’s levels) 

The Environment Agency are looking to 
role out a programme requiring the 
upgrading of fire systems and control 
measures on transfer stations and it is 
expected that a Fire Protection Plan may 
be required for Twyford HRRC/TS within 
the next three years. Infrastructure, 
drainage and plant costs. 

Medium £600 (based on previous 
experience and worst case 

drainage report) 

Target level for reserves  £5,900 

24



 

 

17.4 The target level of reserves for 2019/20 of £5.9 million compares to £4.2 million in 
2018/19 and £5.6 million in 2017/18 and reflects an emphasis on risks relating to recycling 
markets and the economic climate (inflation, Brexit).  

17.5 Ultimately, the level of reserves is a judgment based on the nature of risk facing an 
organisation and its risk appetite. On the basis of the risks identified above and 
appreciating that there are unknown risks which could materialise, £5.9 million represents a 
prudent and not overly cautious target level for reserves. 

17.6 The forecast reserve position for the year ending 31 March 2019 is: 

 £000s 

Reserves available to manage risks 31 March 
2018 per approved accounts 

6,452 

Less accumulated revenue funding of debt 
which artificially increases surpluses/reserves 

(862) 

Forecast surplus for 2018/19 per period 7 
budget monitoring report 

1,671 

Forecast position for 31 March 2019 7,261 

17.7 Provided that no risks materialise and something close to the £7.2 million forecast 
position is achieved for 2018/19, the Authority will have £1.3 million of reserves in excess of 
the target level (£7.2 million - £5.9 million). 

17.8 Therefore after the 2018/19 out-turn position is known and the accounts have been 
audited a recommendation will be made to the June 2019 Authority to disburse excess 
reserves back to boroughs.  

17.9 The disbursement will be apportioned as in previous years in the same way as the FCL 
charge. The intention is to make payments to boroughs by the end of July 2019.    

18 Financial Implications  

18.1 The financial position and performance are provided in the report. 

18.2 It is a statutory requirement for the Authority to set a balanced budget (Local Government 
Finance Act 1992) and to set the levy for constituent boroughs by 15 February (Joint Waste 
Disposal Authorities (Levies) Regulations 2006). 

19 Legal Implications 

19.1 The are no legal implications of this report 

20 Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy 

20.1 The proposed Annual Budget has been set out in this report to demonstrate that the 
Authority is supporting the boroughs to deliver improved value for money to its residents in 
line with Policy 7  

20.2 Policy 7: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek to 
provide waste management services that offer good value, that provide customer 
satisfaction and that meet and exceed legislative requirements. 

25



 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     01895 54 55 11 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer       020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

Emma Beal, Managing Director                          01895 54 55 15 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 

 

26

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer 7 December 2018 

Medium and Long Term Financial Plan (MLTFP) 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the medium and long term financial plan for the Authority.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the medium and long term financial position  

2) Note the sensitivity analysis and impact of waste growth and inflation 

1. Background 

As part of work on the 2019/20 budget the longer term picture is also considered, including the 
medium term financial outlook.  
 
The purpose of this work is to demonstrate that the Authority is a going concern and to identify 
the key risks effecting its financial plans. 
 
It is also demonstrates the Authority’s compliance with the fundamental requirements of 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code. 
 

2. Financial Model and Base Position 

The basis of this report is a financial model that projects the financial performance (overall 
expenditure / levies) and financial position (balance sheet) over the term of the PPP contract, 
22 years. The model also looks at the debt position and cash balances over the same period. 
 
The model is predicated on delivering annual balanced budgets per regulatory requirements. 
The model uses the 2019/20 budget as the starting point and applies a range of 32 
assumptions to different activities. For example, a salary inflation assumption is applied to 
payroll costs which increase by that inflationary amount each year.  
 
The base position represents a set of assumptions which are reasonable and prudent (slightly 
pessimistic). These are applied to the 2019/20 staring position to produce a long term financial 
picture. An extract of the key assumptions is provided in the table below. The assumption for 
RPIX is 3.0% which is 1% lower than the assumption last year to reflect the current levels of 
inflation.  The other key assumptions are unchanged. 
 
 

Activity Level Assumptions 

Annual increase in residual tonnage 0.5% 

  

Price Change Assumptions 

Annual general contract inflation (RPIX)  3.0% 
Note: the Bank of England’s long term monetary policy inflation target is 2.0%. 

27

Agenda Item 7
Pages 27 to 36



 

 

The 3.0% assumption in the financial plan provides a cautious/pessimistic ba
[...]
hin the year to be chosen. 

E Driving licence testing Head of Finance and 
Performance 

Green Scheduled for quarter 4. 

G Regular maintenance - Organise for small works as 
identified by site inspections and other 
monitoring/testing on site as well as changes that 
may be identified during risk assessment and review   

Site Manager Green A number of items have been addressed so far this 
year: 

 New footpaths have been created from the 
site gate to the third weighbridge area 

 A new fuel bowser is in use 
 A new fire hose has been installed 

 

H Routine testing  
This includes: 

 Legionella testing every 3 months 
 Dust monitoring as appropriate 
 Vibration testing as appropriate 
 Lifting Operations Lifting Equipment 

Regulation (LOLER) testing 
 Fire equipment 

Site Manager Green Testing is following the schedule as planned. 

I Site inspections Site Manager Green A new site inspection sheet is now in place with 
daily, weekly and monthly checks. 

 

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Senior Contract Manager 7 December 2018 

Contracts Update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report; and 

2) Approve the direction of travel for Twyford HRRC and waste transfer station. 

1. Introduction - The waste treatment contracts managed by WLWA deliver Policy 6 of the 
Authority’s Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy - “West London Waste Authority and 
constituent boroughs will seek a residual waste management solution in accordance with the waste 
hierarchy that presents value for money and offers reliability in the long term”. 

2. West London Energy Recovery Ltd contract - SUEZ has started the process of ordering and 
installing £3m worth of onsite fire suppression and fighting systems for both Transport Avenue and 
Vict
[...]
he Authority will be procuring the service on behalf of all the boroughs.  
Procurement will commence in quarter 4.  

6. MRF Procurement Update – Officers have identified a lack of MRF capacity in West London 
which results in constituent Boroughs paying additional haulage costs to existing MRFs.  
Additionally, government consultation is expected which will change the commercial arrangements 
for packaging materials collected by Boroughs.  The Authority and its constituent Boroughs have an 

43

Agenda Item 9
Pages 43 to 46



 

 

opportunity to create a joint procurement to create new MRF capacity over the longer term and to 
create a strong negotiating position in the market.   Soft market testing and visits to the joint 
procurements by the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Recycling Partnership and the Suffolk Waste 
Partnership have taken place.  The information needed for a joint procurement has been collated, 
land searches have started and procurement documents are being prepared; subject to approval 
within the individual Boroughs participating in the project.   

7. Officers sent formal notification of procurement (108 days) on the 28th September 2018 as 
required under Section 358 of the Greater London Authority Act 1999 as amended by Section 39 of 
the Greater London Authority Act 2007.  Officers are aiming to issue the OJEU notice before the 
end of March 2019. 

8. Twyford HRRC and WTS - As Members are aware, over the last two years Officers have been 
modernising, updating and improving the operations at Authority’s Twyford Waste Transfer Station 
and Household Reuse and Recycling Centre Abbey Road, Brent.  This has involved two on site 
management restructures, implementing improved Health and Safety and Environmental 
management and improving the waste diversion and recycling performance of the HRRC and waste 
transfer station.  These work streams have resulted in an overall improvement in the site, improved 
environmental performance and improved h
[...]
t Boroughs will seek to provide waste 
management services that offer good value, that provide customer satisfaction and that meet and 
exceed legislative requirements. 

Policy 8: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will work together to achieve 
the aims of this strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and rewards of achieving its 
aims. 

 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Ken Lawson, Senior Contract Manager   01895 545516 

kenlawson@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director    01895 545515 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 

 

 

45

mailto:kenlawson@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Waste Minimisation Manager 7 December 2018 

Waste Minimisation Update 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s Waste Minimisation activities. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to: 

 Note the information within this report. 

 

1. Introduction – The Waste Minimisation Team delivers the campaigns which focus on 
minimising the seven key waste streams of food, textiles, waste electrical and electronic 
equipment, nappies, bulky household waste, plastics and dry mixed recycling. The team is 
also responsible for the Authority’s website, intranet, social media, and media 
communications. 

 

2. Key waste streams 

2.1. Food Waste 

2.1.1. 516 flats across seven sites in Richmond began a trial for food waste 
recycling collection for flats on the 20th of October. Working with managing agents 
of the sites, the Waste Minimisation team delivered letters, leaflets, caddy liners, 
indoor caddies and communal bins to residents around the Twickenham, Mortlake 
and Kew areas of the borough.  

Collections have totalled 645kg during the first five collection weeks with minimal to 
no contamination. Excluding first week’s collection due to partial receipt of food 
waste recycling bins, average wee
[...]
surers, 704 bag clips, 960 rolls of bin liners and 889 leaflets were 
distributed.  

 

Contact Officers Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager  
mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  
 
 

0208 825 9325 

Emma Beal, Managing Director 
emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  
 

020 8825 9488 

 

51

mailto:mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

53

Agenda Item 12
Pages 53 to 56By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018
	Minutes

	5 Budget Monitoring Report Period 7 (October)
	6 2019/20 Budget
	7 Medium and Long Term Financial Plan
	7 - MLTFP Appendix 1-1
	7 - MLFTP Appendix 1-2

	8 Operations Update
	9 Contracts Update
	10 Waste Minimisation Update
	12 Transfer Stations Purchase



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 5 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 7 December 2018 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Keith Burrows, Councillor Martin Elengorn, Councillor Guy Lambert and 
Councillor Krupa Sheth 

  

Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Mik Sabiers 

 
 
 
36. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mik Sabiers.  

 
37. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED:  There were no declarations of interests.  

 
38. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018 be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record.  
 

39. Appointment of Chair of the Audit Committee  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Keith Burrows be appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee 

for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.  
 

40. Budget Monitoring Report Period 7 (October)  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which provided an update on financial 

and operational matters. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance 
Indicators be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions  taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted; 
 
(3) the HRRC data verification exercise be noted.  
 

41. 2019/20 Budget  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which set out the 2019/20 budget 

proposal for consultation with constituent boroughs. 



 

- 6 - 

 
Jay Patel outlined the content of the report and advised that, following consultation, the 
budget would be reported to the Authority for approval in January 2019. Members noted a 
correction to the table in paragraph 13.8 of the report in that the heading of the final column 
should read ‘Growth tonnes’. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2019/20 budget for consultation with the boroughs be noted; 
(2) the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates set out in section 13 of the report and 
resulting PAYT levy of £48.2million be noted; 
(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £13 million set out in section 14 of the report be noted; 
(4) the recommended trade waste prices in section 15 of the report and delegated authority 
to the Treasurer to these in year should the need arise be noted; 
(5) the new proposed capital budgets set out in section 16 of the report be noted; 
(6) the target level of reserves of £5.9 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out section 17 of the report, be noted.  
 

42. Medium and Long Term Financial Plan  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which provided the medium and long 

term financial plan for the Authority. He outlined the content of the report explaining that the 
purpose of this work was to demonstrate that the Authority was a going concern. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the medium and long term financial position be noted; 
(2) the sensitivity analysis and impact of waste growth and inflation be noted.  
 

43. Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s operations. She drew Members’ attention to the change in the Out of Hours 
Service advising that there had been no negative feedback from boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

44. Contracts Update  
 
 Ken Lawson, Senior Contract Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on 

the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and procurements. He advised that 
approval was being sought for the direction of travel in terms of SUEZ operating at Twyford 
Household Reuse and Recycling Centre (HRRC) and Waste Transfer Station. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the direction of travel for Twyford HRRC and Waste Transfer Station be approved.  
 

45. Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s Waste Minimisation activities. 
 
Emma Beal outlined the content of the report and advised that:- 
 

 food waste recycling was important in reducing gross tonnage and trials in relation 
to flats would be rolled out to other boroughs; 

 in terms of WEEE, assuring residents of the safety of their data on the objects 
collected was key; 



 

- 7 - 

 the bags for the collection of WEEE from residents were large; 

 the Authority was creating opportunities for recycling textiles across the boroughs 
and was building on the relationship with Traid, LMB and the Salvation Army. It was 
intended to offer multiple methods of recycling to reduce the risk of textiles being 
thrown in the bin; 

 commercial rents were an issue for charities in London which had resulted in an 
inconsistent service in terms of reuse. 

 
In discussing the report Members commented that  

 paragraph 2.2.2 required amendment in that the theatre referred to was the Kiln, not 
Tricycle; 

 existing recycling schemes should be promoted rather than introducing new ones; 

 Promotional events in libraries tended to have a small attendance and it was 
suggested that consideration be given to holding such events in a supermarket. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

46. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

12. Transfer Stations Purchase Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

  
 

47. Transfer Stations Purchase  
 
 Members received a confidential report which provided an update on the freehold 

acquisition of two sites. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the agreed positions in the Heads of Terms be noted; 
(2) the risk positions accepted by the Authority be noted; 
(3) the saving of £2.0 million in the price offered for the two sites detailed in the report be 
noted.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 10.56 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


